
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contract Review Sheet

$0.00

P
W

-3281-00 (2)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received:

6/1/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

Amendment #2 terms begin 12/1/2025 through 11/30/2030. 

The lease rent will be $19,680 a year to be paid on equal monthly installments of $1,640 for five years. 

Desired BOC Session Date: 6/14/2023

5/30/2023Printed packet & copies due in Finance:2/15/2023

Lease Agreement PW-3281-00 Amendment #: 2

Contact: Chalyce MacDonald

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Verizon Wireless

July 12, 2000 Expires:

PW campus tower and equipment space lease agreement SLM FLETCHER

Department: Public Works Department

(503) 566-4139 Date Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2023

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: November 30, 2030

$354,638.40

RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 28%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

$98,400.00 New Contract Total: $453,038.40



MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form 

Meeting date: June 14, 2023

Department: Public Works Department Agenda Planning Date: June 1, 2023 Time required:

Contact: Dennis Mansfield Phone: 503-365-3111

  Audio/Visual aids

 Department Head Signature:

       TITLE Amendment No. 02 (PW-3281-00) to Option and Lease Agreement between Marion County and Verizon 
Wireless

Issue, Description & 
Background

In June of 2000, Marion County entered into an Option and Lease Agreement with Verizon Wireless for 
the lease of property located at 5155 Silverton Road NE (Public Works Silverton Road campus).  The lease 
of the original 360 square feet of property, and amended amount (Amendment No. 01) of 620 square 
feet by Verizon Wireless is for the utilization of a cell tower and equipment space.  The original 
Agreement and subsequent Amendments are written to have the Agreement renewed every five years 
with a fifteen percent increase to the leased amount Verizon Wireless is obligated to pay Marion County. 
     
Amendment No. 02 to the Option and Lease Agreement will increase the current Agreement amount of  
$354,638.40 by $98,400 ($1,640 per month), for a new total of $453,038.40.  

Financial Impacts: N/A

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies N/A

Options for 
Consideration:

1. Approve Amendment No. 02 to the Option and Lease Agreement with Verizon Wireless 
2. Decline approval of Amendment No. 02 to the Option and Lease Agreement with Verizon Wireless

Recommendation: 1. Approve Amendment No. 02 to the Option and Lease Agreement with Verizon Wireless 

List of attachments: 1. Contract Review Sheet 
2. Request for Authorization of Contract, Amendment Exceed 25% 
3. Amendment No. 02 to the Option and Lease Agreement with Verizon Wireless 
4. Amendment No. 01 
5. Original Lease Agreement

Presenter: Dennis Mansfield

 Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following:  (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to: Chalyce MacDonald, cmacdonald@co.marion.or.us



PW-3281-00 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 2 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 
PW-3281-00 

Date: 2/22/2023 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Nike Neuvenheim

I. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25%

DIPS CODE: 130-40-42-421-4201-342200-100697-000
Budget Authority:  Yes  No
CIP:

The Marion County Public Works Department is requesting approval to amend a lease
agreement as described in Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the
Marion County Public Contracting Rules. The lease agreement is with Verizon Wireless for PW
campus tower and equipment space lease agreement SLM FLETCHER with a value of
$354,638.40 and an additional $98,400 will be added to the lease agreement for a new lease
agreement total of $453,038.40 upon approval.

A. BACKGROUND

Marion County entered into a lease agreement with Verizon Wireless in 2000 for 360 square
feet of property on the Silverton Road Public Works campus for a cell tower and equipment
space. The original lease agreement included options to renew the terms every five years.

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE

The original contract is written to have the contract renewed every five years with a fifteen
percent increase to the leased amount Verizon is obligated to pay Marion County Public
Works. The current amendment was negotiated at a lower leased amount than was stated in
the previous amendment. The amendment renews the terms for five years beginning
12/1/2025 and obligates Verizon to pay Marion County [$1,693.44] $1,640 a month, through
11/30/2030.

C. JUSTIFICATION

The lease agreement is set to expire on 11/30/2025 and needs to be renewed. In the original
lease agreement, it is written that the rent is to be raised by 15 percent with each renewal of
the lease agreement. The current amendment was negotiated at a lower rate, but will increase
buy fifteen percent with each additional extension term. The cell tower lease has been an
ongoing agreement between Marion County and Verizon for more than 20 years. Verizon
leases the 360 square foot property for the cell tower and equipment.



PW-3281-00 Request for Authorization Page 2 of 2 

D. BUDGET IMPACTS

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year
adopted budget?   Yes      No

2. If yes, amount $________________ Program / Account _________________________

3. If no, describe the amount and how the anticipated expenditures will be handled within
the budget:

a. Amount: $_0______________________

b. Managed with anticipated savings– explain why and from what costing: The
Amendment does not begin until 2025, so there is no saving or impact to the current
fiscal year budget.

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Chalyce MacDonald 
Public Works Department 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Department Head

Reviewed by: 

________________________ 
Contracts & Procurement 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Jan Fritz, CAO 



1 

 Lessee Site Name: SLMFletcher 
Lessee MDG Location #: 5000192276 

AMENDMENT #2 to PW-3281-00 
the OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT  

between 
MARION COUNTY and VERIZON WIRELESS 

This Second Amendment to Option and Lease Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is made, 
and shall be effective, as of the last date of the signatures below (“Effective Date”), between 
Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon (“LESSOR”), and Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“LESSEE”). LESSOR and LESSEE (or their predecessors in 
interest) entered into that certain Option and Lease Agreement dated June 6, 2000, as may 
have been previously amended and/or assigned, (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which LESSEE is 
leasing or licensing from LESSOR a portion of that certain property located at 5155 Silverton 
Road, NE, in the City of Salem, County of Marion, State of Oregon, as more particularly 
described in the Agreement. LESSOR and LESSEE may be referenced in this Second 
Amendment individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in this Second Amendment, 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Term. Notwithstanding anything contained in the agreement to the contrary, the 
current term of the Agreement shall expire on 11/30/2025. Commencing on
12/01/2025, the Agreement shall be extended for 5 years (“Initial Extension Term”). The 
term of the Agreement shall thereafter automatically extend for 4 additional terms of 5 
years each (each, an “Additional Extension Term”), unless LESSEE terminates the 
Agreement by giving LESSOR notice of such termination at least 30 days prior to the 
expiration of the Initial Extension Term or then-current Additional Extension Term.

2. Rent. Commencing on 12/01/2025, the annual rent during the Initial Extension Term 
shall be $19,680.00 to be paid in equal monthly installments on the first day of the month 
in advance to LESSOR or such other person as LESSOR may designate in writing at 
least 30 days in advance of any rental payment date. Thereafter, commencing on
12/01/2030, annual rent for each Additional Extension Term shall increase by 15% upon 
commencement of each Additional Extension Term.

3. Rent Guarantee. Effective 12/01/2025, LESSEE’s obligation to pay rent shall be guaranteed 
for a period of 5 years commencing on 12/01/2025 and ending on 11/30/2030 (“Rent 
Guarantee”). The foregoing is intended to guarantee rent only and shall not be construed in 
any manner so as to limit LESSEE’s rights to terminate the Agreement as set forth 
therein. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, LESSEE’s obligation under the 
Rent Guarantee shall not continue if the Agreement is terminated as a result of 
LESSOR’s default under the Agreement or as a result of any other action or inaction by 
LESSOR not attributable to LESSEE’s default. 



2 

 

 

 
 

4. Holdover. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement to the contrary, the 
Parties agree that a holding over beyond the expiration or termination of the Agreement 
shall operate as an extension of the Agreement from month-to-month only (the 
“Holdover Period”), with rent due monthly in an amount equaling the monthly rent 
applicable during the month immediately preceding such expiration or earlier 
termination. Either Party may terminate the Agreement at the end of any month during 
the Holdover Period by providing 30 days written notice. 

 
5. Rent Credit. This Second Amendment provides for a reduction in rent, effective 

12/01/2025. The Parties acknowledge and agree that LESSEE shall be entitled to a credit 
in the event of any overpayment of rent resulting from said reduction in rent. Such 
credit shall be applied against LESSEE’s rent due under the Agreement. 

 
6. Continued Effect. Except as amended hereby, all of the other terms and conditions of 

the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between 
any term and provision of the Agreement and this Second Amendment, the terms and 
provisions of this Second Amendment shall control. In addition, except as otherwise 
stated in this Second Amendment, all initially capitalized terms shall have the same 
respective defined meaning stated in the Agreement. All captions are for reference 
purposes only and shall not be used in the construction or interpretation of this Second 
Amendment. 

 
7. Ratification and Reaffirmation. LESSOR and LESSEE do hereby ratify, reaffirm, adopt, 

contract for, and agree to be, or continue to be, bound by all of the terms and conditions of 
the above-referenced Agreement. Except as modified by this Second Amendment, all 
of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated by reference herein as if 
set forth at length. It is acknowledged and agreed that the execution of this Second 
Amendment by the Parties is not intended to and shall not constitute a release of either 
Party from any obligation or liability which said Party has to the other pursuant to the 
Agreement. 

 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 



AMENDMENT #2 to PW-3281-00 
the OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT 

between 
MARION COUNTY and VERIZON WIRELESS 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this lease agreement has been executed the day and year last set forth below. 
 
MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 
 
 
 
LESSEE SIGNATURE 
 
 
Authorized Signature: _______________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
 
Title: ____________________________________________________________________________ 






































	CRS PW-3281-00 A#2.pdf
	PW-3281-00 A#2 Verizon - Request for Contract Approval.pdf
	PW-3281-00 A#2 Verizon Lease.pdf
	Signature Page.pdf
	AMENDMENT #2 to PW-3281-00 the OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT between MARION COUNTY and Verizon Wireless




